
 

 

 

February 05, 2026   

 

The Manager - Listing   

National Stock Exchange of India Limited                                 

(Scrip Symbol: PVRINOX)   

   

The Manager – Listing   

BSE Limited   

(Scrip Code: 532689)   

Outcome of Board Meeting 

Dear Sir, 

In continuation to our letter dated 05th February, 2026 with respect to the outcome of the 
Board Meeting submitted with stock exchanges, please find enclosed the un-audited 
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the third quarter and nine months ended 
on December, 31, 2025.  

On a review of the results submitted in the OCR version we observe that there have occurred 
certain inadvertent changes in the file while undertaking such OCR conversion for filing it 
with exchanges. 

The error free files are being shared herewith for your records and information to all 

concerned. 

Thanking You. 

Yours faithfully, 

Yours sincerely,   

For PVR INOX Limited  

  

  

  

  

Murlee Manohar Jain  

SVP - Company Secretary   

& Compliance Officer  

 

 

Encl: A/a. 



S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

4th Floor, Office 405 
World Mark - 2, Asset No. 8 
IGI Airport Hospitality District, Aerocity 
New Delhi - 110 037, India 

Tel : +91 11 4681 9500 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
PVR INOX Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of PVR INOX 
Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April O I, 2025 
to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant 
to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) 
"Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (' Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 301003E/E300005 

~/ 

per Gaurav Kumar Gupta 
Partner 
Membership No.: 509101 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: February 05, 2026 



PVR INOX LIMITED PVRINOX 
CIN: L74899MH1995PLC387971 

Registered office: 7th Floor, Lotus Grandeur Building, Veera Desai Road, Opposite Gundecha Symphony,Andheri (West) Mumbai-400053, India 

Corporate office: Block A, 4th floor, Building No.9A, DLF Cyber City, Phase- Ill, Gurugram -122002, Haryana, India 
Email: Investorre1ations@pvrinox.com Website: www.pvrcinemas.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTIIS ENDIID DECEMBER 31, 2025 

(Rs. in millions, except per share data) 
STANDALONE 

3 months ended 9 months ended Year ended 
S.No. Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Income 
Revenue from operations 17,736 17,577 15,958 49,042 42,658 54,424 
Other income 361 337 386 1,010 1,070 1,637 

Total income 18,097 17,914 16,344 50,052 43,728 56,061 
2 Exoenses 

Movie exhibition cost 4,471 4,438 4,056 12,208 10,369 13,111 
Consumption of food and beverages 1,262 1,212 1,230 3,584 3,417 4,315 
Employee benefits expense 1,807 1,808 1,638 5,220 4,863 6,461 
Finance costs 1,798 1,875 2,023 5,578 6,111 8,060 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 3,129 3,127 3,160 9,304 9,525 12,646 
Other expenses 4,033 4,063 3,805 11,853 11,529 15,219 

Total expenses 16,500 16,523 15,912 47,747 45,814 59,812 

3 Profil/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2) 1,597 1,391 432 2,305 (2,086) (3,751) 

4 Exceptional item (Refer Note 4) 423 423 
5 Profit/Closs) before tax (34) 1,174 1,391 432 1,882 (2,086) (3,751) 
6 Tax exoense 

Current tax 
Tax relating to earlier years (73) (73) 
Deferred tax 297 352 87 478 (545) (982) 

Total tax expense 224 352 87 405 (545) (982) 
7. Profit/(Loss) after lax (5-6) 950 1,039 345 1,477 (1,541) (2,769) 
8 Other comprehensive incomef(expense) (net of tax) 

Items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss (2) (9) (13) (24) (4) (7) 

Items that will be re-classified to profit or loss 
9 Total comprehensive incomef(expense) (7+8) 948 1,030 332 1,453 (1,545) (2,776) 
10 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10 each, fully paid) 982 982 982 982 982 982 
11 Other equity including Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) 69,726 
12 Earnings per share on net profitf(loss) after tax (fully paid up equily 

share of Rs. 10 each) (refer note 3) 
Basic earnings per share 9.67 10.59 3.51 15.04 (15.70) (28.20) 
Diluted earnings per share 9.63 10.55 3.51 14.98 (15.70) (28.20) 

Notes to the Statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025:- 
1 The above statement of unaudited standalone financial results of PVR INOX Limited C1the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 05, 2026. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the above standalone financial results 
pursuant to Regulation 33 and 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified 
review report. 

S.R. Batllbol & Co. LLP, New Deihl 

for Identification 



PVR INOX LIMITED PVRINOX 
CIN: L74899MH1995PLC387971 

Registered office: 7th Floor, Lotus Grandeur Building, Veera Desai Road, Opposite Gundecha Symphony,Andheri (West) Mumbai-400053, India 

Corporate office: Block A, 4th floor, Building No.9A, DLF Cyber City, Phase - III, Gurugram-122002, Haryana, India 
Email: Investorrelations@pvrinox.com Website: www.pvrcinemas.com 

2 Additional disclosures as per Clause 52 (4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements} Regulations, 2015: 

3 months ended 9 months ended Year ended 
S.No. Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31,122025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Debt Eauitv Ratio 0.15 0.18 0.23 0.15 0.23 0.21 
(Total Borrowings/Total Equity) 

2 Debt Service Coverage Ratio 4.75 3.94 3.18 3.74 2.64 2.43 
[(Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax+ Depreciation and Amortisation Expense+ 
Finance costs - Other Income) / (Finance costs (Interest on Term Loans, 
Debentures & Banks and others) + Repayment of Long Term Borrowings 
excl. prepayments)] 

3 Interest Service Coverage Ratio 18.58 17.41 12.08 15.18 9.83 9.18 
[(Profit / (Loss) Before Tax + Depreciation and Amortisation Expense+ 
Finance costs - Other Income) /Finance costs (Interest on Term Loans, 
Debentures & Banks and others) ] 

4 Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

5 Capital redemption reserve/debenture redemption Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil reserve 
6 Net worth 72,179 71,233 71,934 72,179 71,934 70,708 
7 Net Profit/(Loss) after Tax 950 1,039 345 1,477 (1,541) (2,769) 
8 Earnings Per Share (of Rs. UV-each) 
(i) "Basic: 9.67 10.59 3.51 15.04 (15.70) (28.20) 
(ii) Diluted: 9.63 10.55 3.51 14.98 (15.70) (28.20) 
9 Current Ratio 0.43 0.40 0.44 0.43 0.44 0.35 

[Total Current Assets/ Total Current Liabilities] 
10 Long Term Debi To Working Capital (0.77) (0.84) (1.12) (0.77) (1.12) (0.84) 

[(Non-Current Borrowings)+ (Current Maturities of Long Term 
Borrowings)/ Net Working Capital] 

11 Bad Debts To Account Receivable Ratio(%)"' 1.70% 0.78% 0.92% 1.70% 0.92% 1.79% 
[Bad Debts/ Average Trade Receivables] 

12 Current Liability Ratio (%) 28.57% 27.42% 24.71% 28.57% 24.71 % 27.00% 
[Total Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities] 

13 Total Debts To Total Assets Ratio(%) 6.82% 8.08% 9.93% 6.82% 9.93% 9.19% 

[(Long Term Borrowings+ Short Term Borrowings)/ Total Assets] 

14 Debtors Turnover* 23.59 15.96 20.60 23.59 20.60 26.30 

[Revenue From Operations/ Average Trade Receivables] 

15 Inventorv Turnover* 7.72 4.85 7.77 7.72 7.77 10.05 
[Cost of Goods Sold/ Average F&B Inventory] 

16 Operating Margin (%) 32.36% 34.46% 32.77% 32.12% 29.26% 28.15% 

[(Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax+ Depreciation and Amortisation Expense+ 
Finance costs - Other Income)/ Revenue From Operations] 

17 Net Profit/ (Loss) Margin(%) 5.25% 5.81% 2.11% 2.95% (3.52%) (4.94%) 
[Profit/ (Loss) After Tax / Total Income] 

"The quarter ratios have been considered equivalent to year/ period ratios. 
During the current quarter, the company has redeemed the listed commercial papers. 

S.R. Batllbol & Co. LLP, New Deihl 

for Identification 



PVR INOX LIMITED 
CIN: L74899MH1995PLC387971 

P RINOX 
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Corporate office: Block A, 4th floor, Building No.9A, DLF Cyber City, Phase- III, Gurugram -122002, Haryana, India 
Email: Investorrelations@pvrinox.com Website: www.pvrcinemas.com 

3 Earnings per share is not annualised for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. 

4 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four new Labour Codes (the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the 
Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020) consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable 
assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Company has assessed and accounted for the incremental impact of these changes with the best information available and 
guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The impact of the above change amounting to Rs.423 millons has been disclosed as "Exceptional Item" in the standalone 
financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the Government on 
other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect as and when such clarifications are issued/ rules are notified. 

5 Subsequent to the reporting period, the Company disposed of its entire shareholding of 93.27% of the paid-up equity share capital of its subsidiary "Zea Maize Private Limited" for a consideration 
of Rs. 2,268 million. The carrying value of such investment as at December 31, 2025 is Rs. 951 million. Since the disposal occurred after the reporting date, the same has been considered a non­ 
adjusting event in accordance with Ind AS 10 "Events after the Reporting Period". Accordingly, no adjustments have been considered in accordance with Ind AS 105" Non-current Assets Held for 
Sale and Discontinued Operations" in these standalone financial results. 

Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM') evaluates the Company's performance at an overall company 
level as one segment i.e. 'theatrical exhibition business' and allied activities under brand "PVR INOX". Accordingly, the disclosures as per Regulation 33 (1)(e) read with Clause (L) of Schedule IV of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are not applicable for the Company. 

7 Previous periods figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary. 

8 The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 are available on the BSE Limited website (URL:www.bseindia.com), National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: https:/ /www.pvrcinemas.com). 

Board of Directors of PVR INOX Limited 

S.R. Batllbol & Co. LLP, New Deihl 

for Identification 



S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

4th Floor, Office 405 
World Mark - 2, Asset No. 8 
IGI Airport Hospitality District, Aerocity 
New Delhi - 110 037, India 

Tel : +91 11 4681 9500 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
PVR INOX Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of PVR 
INOX Limited (the "Holding Company" or "Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and 
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its joint venture for the quarter ended December 
31, 2025 and year to date from April O 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, 
being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 
Regulations"). 

2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 
34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 
in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by 
the Holding Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
rriatters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

a. PVR INOX Pictures Limited (Subsidiary Company) 
b. PVR INOX Lanka Limited (Subsidiary Company) 
c. Zea Maize Private Limited (Subsidiary Company) 
d. Devyani PVR INOX Private Limited (Joint Venture) 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind 
AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

S.R. Balliboi & Co. LLP, a limited liability Partnership with LLP Identity No. AAB-4294 
Regd. Office: 22, Camac Street, Block 'B', 3rd Floor, Kolkata·700 016 



S.R. BArL1B01 & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

6. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial 
information in respect of: 

• 1 subsidiary company, whose interim financial results and other financial information reflect total 
revenues of Rs. 106 million and Rs. 313 million, total net profit after tax of Rs. 6 million and Rs. 15 
million, total comprehensive income of Rs. 5 million and Rs. 15 million, for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2025 and the period ended on that date respectively. 

• 1 joint venture, whose interim financial results includes the Group's share ofnet loss of Rs. 1 million 
and Rs. 4 million and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. (I) million and Rs. (4) 
million for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period ended on that date respectively. 

The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of the subsidiary company 
and joint venture have not been reviewed by their auditors and have been approved and furnished to us by the 
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of the subsidiary 
company and joint venture, is based solely on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited 
financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these 
interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 above is not modified with respect to the 
financial results certified by the Management. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 301003E/E300005 

per Gaurav Kumar Gupta 
Partner 
Membership No.: 509101 

UDIN: J.6 So~ lo I 'f O E""RU6 ~3 l.f 1"" 
Place: New Delhi 
Date: February 05, 2026 



PVR INOX LIMITED PVRINOX 
ON: L74899MH1995PLC387971 

Registered office: 7th Floor, Lotus Grandeur Building, Veera Desai Road, Opposite Gundecha Symphony, Andheri (West) Mumbai-400053, India 

Corporate office: Block A, 4th floor, Building No.9A, DLF Cyber City, Phase - III,Gurugram -122002, Haryana, India 
Email: Investorrelations@pvrinox.com Website: www.pvrcinemas.com 

STATEMENTOFUNAUDITEDCONSOLIDATIIDFINANClALRESUl,TS 
FOR IBE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

(Rs. in millions, except per share data) 
CONSOUDATED 

3 months ended 9 months ended Year ended 
S.No. Particulars 

31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 
I Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audiledl 

1 Income 
Revenue from operations 18,798 18,230 17,173 51,719 45,301 57,799 
Other income 398 359 418 1,081 1,123 1,737 

Total income 19,196 18,589 17,591 52,800 46,424 59,536 
2 Expenses 

Movie exhibition cost 4,044 4,247 3,549 11,095 9,257 11,780 
Consumption of food and beverages 1,395 1,309 1,340 3,900 3,675 4,674 
Movie production and distribution 1,013 429 1,299 2,536 2,697 3,281 
Emplovee benefits expense 1,922 1,926 1,740 5,574 5,156 6,860 
Finance costs 1,809 1,883 2,031 5,606 6,136 8,095 
Depreciation and amortisation 3,172 3,167 3,201 9,424 9,637 12,798 
Other expenses 4,201 4,202 3,968 12,301 11,931 15,788 

Total expenses 17,556 17,163 17,128 50,436 48,489 63,276 

3 
Profif/(Loss) before share of non-controlling interests, share 

1,640 1,426 463 2,364 (2,()65) (3,740) in net loss of joint venture, exceptional item and tax (1-2) 
4 Share in net loss of joint venture (1) (2) (1) (4) (1) (3) 

5 
Profif/(Loss) before exceptional items, share of 

1,639 1,424 462 2,360 (2,066) (3,743) 
non-controllinz interests and tax (3-4) 

6 Exceptional item (Refer Note 5) 446 . 446 - - 
7 Profit/(Loss) before tax (5-6) 1,193 1,424 462 1,914 (2,()66) (3,743) 
8 Tax expense 

Current tax 23 14 21 49 36 62 
Tax relating to earlier vears (73) - (73) - 

Deferred tax 289 355 86 474 (546) (996) 

Total tax exoense 239 369 107 450 (510) (934) 
9 Profit/(Loss) after tax (7-8) 954 1,055 355 1,464 (1,556) (2,809) 
10 Share of non-controlling interests 3 2 4 10 10 13 

11 Net Profif/(Loss) after taxes and after adjustment of non- 957 1,057 359 1,474 (1,546) (2,796) 
controlllna interests 19+ lOl 

12 Other comprehensive incomef(expense) (net of tax) 
Items that will not be re-classified to profit or loss (4) (8) (13) (26) (4) (6) 

Items that will be re-classified to profit or loss (1) 3 5 1 6 4 

13 Total comprehensive income/(expense) 952 1,052 351 1,449 (1,544) (2,798) 

Net Profif/(Loss) attributable to: 
Owners of the Company 957 1,057 359 1,474 (1,546) (2,796 

Non-controlling interests (3) (2) (4) (10) (10) (13' 
Other comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to: 

Owners of the Company (5) (5) (8) (25) 2 (2\ 
Non-controlling interests(#) - - 

Total comprehensive income{(expense) attributable to: 
Owners of the Company 952 1,052 351 1,449 (1,544) (2,798) 
Non-controlling interests (3) (2) (4) (10) (10) (13' 

14 
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 10 each, fully 

982 982 982 982 982 982 
paid) 

15 
Other equity including Reserves (excluding Revaluation 69,533 
Reserve) 

16 Earnings per share on net profif/(loss) after tax (fully paid up 
equity share of Rs. 10 each) (refer note 4) 

Basic earnings per share 9.75 10.78 3.66 15.01 (15.75) (28.48' 
Diluted earnings per share 9.70 10.73 3.66 14.95 (15.75) (28.48) 

(#) Amo1mt below Rs. 1 nutlion 

S.R. Batllbol & Co. LLP, New Deihl 

for Identification 
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Notes to the Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 :- 

1 The Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) reviews the performance of the Group and its joint venture for Movie exhibition, Movie production & distribution and others. The requisite 
segment reporting related disclosures for all periods presented are as follows: 

3 months ended 9 months ended Year ended 
S.No. Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.21124 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
1 Sezment Revenues 

Movie exhibition 18,153 18,000 16,388 50,237 43,869 56,221 
Movie production and distribution 1,178 551 1,464 2,957 3,045 3,866 
Others 395 324 329 1,001 904 1,206 
Inter segment revenues/ elimination (530) (286) (590) (1,395) (1,394) (1,757) 
Total 19,196 18,589 17,591 52,800 46,424 59,536 

2 Sezment Results 
Movie exhibition 1,593 1,401 423 2,302 (2,104) (3,801) 
Movie production and distribution 86 49 77 187 134 185 
Others (39) (26) (38) (128) (96) (127) 
Inter segment results/ elimination (1) (1) - 
Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items, share 

1,639 1,424 462 2,360 (2,()66) (3,743) of non-controlling interests and tax 

3 Sel!111ent Assets 
Movie exhibition 1,50,321 1,51,337 1,58,198 1,50,321 1,58,198 1,53,278 
Movie production and distribution 2,331 2,154 2,036 2,331 2,036 1,948 
Others 898 869 641 898 641 692 
Total 1,53,550 1,54,360 1,60,875 1,53,550 1,60,875 1,55,918 
Unallocable assets 6,313 6,578 6,700 6,313 6,700 6,706 

4 Sezment Liabilities 
Movie exhibition 86,829 89,181 95,216 86,829 95,216 91,578 
Movie production and distribution 493 247 300 493 300 147 
Others 510 430 264 510 264 353 
Total 87,832 89,858 95,780 87,832 95,780 92,078 
Unallocable liabilities 5 12 25 5 25 12 

2 The above statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of PVR INOX Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as 11Group11
) and Joint Venture for the quarter and nine 

months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by U1e Audit Committee and approved by U1e Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 05, 2026. The Statutory Auditors have 
carried out a limited review of the above consolidated financial results pursuant to Regulation 33 & 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review report. 

S.R. BaUlbol & Co, LLP, New Deihl 

for Identification 
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3 Additional disclosures as per Clause 52 (4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015: 

3 months ended 9 months ended Year ended 
S.No. Particulars 31.12202.5 30.09.2025 31.122024 31.12.2025 31,12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unandited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Debt Equity Ratio 0.15 0.18 0.23 0.15 0.23 0.21 
(Total Borrowings/Total Equity) 

2 Debt Service Coverage Ratio 4.75 3.99 3.21 3.76 2.66 2.45 
[(Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax+ Depreciation and Amortisation 
Expense+ Finance costs - Other Income) / (Finance costs 
(Interest on Term Loans & Banks and others) + Repayment 
of Long Term Borrowings excl. prepayments)] 

3 Interest Service Coverage Ratio 18.34 17.67 12.18 15.25 9.91 9.22 
[(Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax+ Depreciation and Amortisation 
Expense+ Finance costs - Other Income) /Finance costs 
(Interest on Term Loans & Banks and others) ] 

4 Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares 
Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

5 Capital redemption reserve/debenture Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 
redemption reserve 

6 Net worth 72,026 71,068 71,770 72,026 71,770 70,534 

7 
Net Profif/(Loss) after taxes and after adjustment of non- 

957 1,057 359 1,474 (1,546) (2,796) controlling interests 
8 Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/-each) 
(i) · Basic: 9.75 10.78 3.66 15.01 (15.75) (28.48) 
(ii) Diluted: 9.70 10.73 3.66 14.95 (15.75) (28.48) 
9 Current Ratio 0.52 0.48 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.43 

[Total Current Assets/ Total Current Liabilities] 
10 Loni! Term Debt To Workinl! Capital (0.88) (0.96) (1.31) (0.88) (1.31) (0.95) 

[(Non-Current Borrowings)+ (Current Maturities of Long 
Term Borrowings)/ Net Working Capital] 

11 Bad Debts To Account Receivable Ratio(%)' 1.72% 0.86% 1.14% 1.72% 1.14% 2.05% 

[Bad Debts/ Average Trade Receivables] 
12 Current Liability Ratio (%) 29.12% 27.78% 25.00% 29.12% 25.00% 27.12% 

[Total Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities] 

13 Total Debts To Total Assets Ratio (%) 6.84% 8.07% 9.90% 6.84% 9.90% 9.17% 
[(Long Term Borrowings+ Short Term Borrowings) / Total 
Assets] 

14 Debtors Turnover" 20.84 14.25 19.54 20.84 19.54 24.20 
[Revenue From Operations/ Average Trade 
Receivables] 

15 Inventory Turnover" 6.36 3.92 6.86 6.36 6.86 8.84 
[Cost of Goods Sold/ Average F&B 
Inventory] 

16 Operating Margin (%) 30.73% 33.54% 30.72% 30.67% 27.78% 26.67% 
[(Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax+ Depreciation and Amortisation 
Expense + Finance costs - Other Income) / Revenue From 
Operations] 

17 Net Profil/ (Loss) Margin (%) 4.97% 5.68% 2.02% 2.77% (3.35%) (4.72%) 
[Profit/ (Loss) After Tax/ Total Income] 

"The quarter ratios have been considered equivalent to year/period ratios. 
During the current quarter, the Holding company has redeemed the listed commercial papers. 

S.R. Batlibol & Co. LLP, New Delhi 
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4 Earnings per share is not annualised for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. 

5 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified the four new Labour Codes (the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, U1e Code on Social Security, 2020, and U1e 
Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020) consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to 
enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Group has assessed and accounted for the incremental impact of these changes with the best information available 
and guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The impact of the above change amounting to Rs.446 millions has been disclosed as "Exceptional Item" in the 
consolidated financial results for U1e quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Group continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the 
Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect as and when such clarifications are issued/rules are notified. 

6 Subsequent to the reporting period, the Holding Company disposed of its entire shareholding of 93.27% of the paid-up equity share capital of its subsidiary "Zea Maize Private Limited" for a 
consideration of Rs. 2,268 million. The carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary in the consolidated financial statements is Rs. 391 million as at December 31, 2025. Since the disposal 
occurred after the reporting date, the same has been considered a non-adjusting event in accordance with Ind AS 10 "Events after the Reporting Period", Accordingly, no adjustments have been 
considered in accordance with Ind AS 105 11 Non-current Assets Held forSale and Discontinued Operations" in these consolidated financial results.The operations of Zea Maize Private Limited 
are included within the Company's segment "Others" for the purpose of segment reporting. 

7 The above unaudited consolidated financial results includes financial information of the Holding Company i.e. PVR INOX Limited & its subsidiaries namely PVR INOX Pictures Limited, PVR 
INOX Lanka Limited and Zea Maize Private Limited. The consolidated net profit/(loss) presented includes Group's share of Loss from Joint Venture namely Devyani PVR INOX Private 
Limited. 

8 Previous periods figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary. 

9 The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 are available on the BSE Limited website (URL:www.bseindia.com), National 
Stock Exchange of India Limited website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: https://www.pvrcinemas.com). 

S.R. Batllbol & Co. LLP, New Delhi 
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